GENERAL SYSTEM PRACTICES
ENGINEERING-PLANT SERIES
SECTION 473-502-100
ISSUE 1, JULY, 1969
GT&ESTANDARD
1.
2.
3.

and Type 85B sets, as is shown in Figure 1. On the
Type 85C set, the push-turn key is factory wired
for two-line pickup, while the rocker-type key is
wired for extension exclusion with line shorting.
2.10 The push-turn key on the Type 85C Tele­
phone Set may be optionally wired to
provide, in place of two-line pickup, any one of the
following:
(a) Ringer cutoff.
(b) Headset control.
(c) External signal control.
(d) Extension control with ringer transfer.
(e) Extension exclusion.
(f) Extension exclusion with line short­
ing.
2.11 The rocker-type key can be rewired to
provide extension exclusion without line
shorting, or disconnection of external apparatus.
2 of 7
However, since it has one less contact spring than
the key furnished with the Type 85B set, it cannot
be adapted to other applications which call for
connection of external apparatus.
2.12 The exclusion key of the Type 85C set may
be converted to provide holding for line one,
instead of extension exclusion. To accomplish this,
a holding bridge (422510) is connected in series
with the exclusion key and across line one. When
the exclusion key is operated, the holding bridge is
connected across line one, placing it in hold. Line
one is taken off hold when either the handset is
returned to the cradle, or the red pushbutton of
the exclusion key is depressed.
2.13 The holding bridge assembly for the applica-
tion of Paragraph 2.12, mounts on the base
of the telephone to the right and in front of the
ringer. The long portion of the L-shaped board is
parallel to the side of the base, with the shorter
portion situated directly below the exclusion key
springs and parallel to the back of the transmission
network.
!'yp_e_ ~~I? -~<:l~J?~<?r:~ ?~!
2.14 The Type 85D Telephone set is a Type 85C
set in which the exclusion key is wired in the
field to provide holding. This type of set is not
available as a factory wired unit. Each Type 85C
set that is modified in this manner should be
marked on its base plate as a Type 85D set at the
time that the modification is incorporated.
Code Number Identification
2.15 The stocklist code number stamped on the
base of the Type 85 Telephone Set identifies
the color and operational characteristics originally
provided at the factory. It will not indicate repair
shop alterations, or field modifications, unless
appropriate code changes have been made at the
time that such work was performed.
2.16 The stocklist code number consists of a
two-letter prefix, a base number, and a
group of numerical and alphabetical suffixes. A
typical stocklist code number is NC-852001-CSLl.
Each component of this number has its own special
significance in regard to the makeup of the
represented telephone set.
2.17 The two-letter prefix of the stocklist code
number indicates the type of circuitry con-
SECTION 473-502-100
ISSUE 1
tained in the set as follows:
(a) NA- A manually adjusted telephone
with a potted transmission unit.
(b) NB - A self-compensating telephone
with a potted transmission unit.
(c) NC - A self-compensating telephone
with a printed wiring board
transmission unit.
2.18 The base number 852 in the stocklist code
number indicates a desk model key tele­
phone with a retractile handset cord.
2.19 The fourth and fifth digits of the stocklist
code number (immediately following the
base number) indicate color as follows:
(a) 00- Black
(b) 10- Sand Beige.
(c) 11- Dawn Gray.
(d) 12- Jade Green.
(e) 15 --Turquoise
(f) 19- Gardenia White.
2.20 The sixth digit of the stocklist code number
indicates the optional equipment included in
the set, and thus whether the set is 85A, 85B, or
85C, as follows:
(a) "1" - Push-tum key only (Type 85A
set).
(b) "2" - Exclusion or rocker-type key
only (Type 85B set).
(c) "3" - Push-tum key and rocker-type
key (Type 85C set).
2.21 The first letter suffix of the stocklist code
number indicates the type of dial, as fol-
lows:
(a) "A" indicates a numeric 1 to 0 dial
plate.
(b) "B" indicates no dial (blank).
3 of 7
SECTION 473-502-100
ISSUE 1
(c) "C" indicates a dial with metropolitan
number plate.
2.22 The second and third suffix characters may
be either letters or numerals, and are used to
indicate the type of ringer included in the set, as
follows:
(a) SA - Straight-line ringer with adjust-
ing wheel.
(b) SL- Straight-line ringer without ad-
justing wheel.
(c) 16- Harmonic Ringer, 16.6 Hz.
(d) 20- Harmonic or Decimonic ringer,
20Hz.
(e) 25- Harmonic ringer, 25 Hz.
(f) 30- Harmonic or decimonic ringer,
30Hz.
(g) 33- Harmonic ringer, 33.3 Hz.
(h) 40- Decimonic ringer, 40Hz.
(i) 42- Harmonic ringer, 42 Hz.
(j) 50- Harmonic ringer, 50 Hz.
(k) 51- Decimonic ringer, 50 Hz.
(1) 54- Harmonic ringer, 54 Hz.
(m) 60-- Decimonic ringer, 60 Hz.
(n) 66- Harmonic ringer, 66 Hz.
(o) 67- Harmonic ringer, 66.6 Hz.
Common Characteristics
--------------------
2.23 The Type 85 desk telephone set weighs
approximately 61.4 pounds and measures 9
inches long, by 4% inches high, by 5 inches wide. It
has four rubber feet located on the base (one at
each corner) to protect its supporting surface from
scratches.
2.24 The transmission network in NA-852 sets
(Figure 2) contains no non-linear elements.
It consists of an induction coil, three resistors, and
a three-section capacitor used in a circuit of lower
efficiency than that of the varistor regulated type.
This circuit is associated with a separate rheostat,
the purpose of which is to adjust the transmitter
current to the proper level in short loops. Adjust­
ment is made externally with a screwdriver.
(T) 5 10 (LI)
(R) 4 a9 (G)
(C) 3 I ~ (L2l
2
I f) 6
13
12 15
14
Figure 2. Schematic Diagram of Transmission Unit
for Manually Adjusted Circuit.
2.25 The series-rheostat transmission unit circuit
has been superceded by the self­
compensating varistor-regulated circuit. This circuit